PRINTED: 10/14/2020 FORM APPROVED

Division	of Health Service Re	egulation			FORM	APPROVE
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPL/SR/CLIA IDENTIFICATION N/IMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMPI	SURVEY LETED
**************************************		MHL054-176	B. WING	The state of the s	R 10/12/2020	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BARNES	GROUP HOMES LLC	2201 RIL	EY ROAD			
		KINSTO	V, NC 28504			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL BC IDENTIFYING INFORM, JION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	UDBE	(X S) COMPLETE DATE
{V 000}	INITIAL COMMENT	s	{V 000}		***************************************	······································
	A follow up survey w 2020. Deficiencies	vas completed on Ontober 12, were cited.			***************************************	
	category: 10A NCA	ed for the following pervice C 27G .5600C Supervised Developmental Disabilities.			Arruhoven-ster demonocomenta	
4 4						 1
V 105	27G .0201 (A) (1-7)	Governing Body Policies	V 105			
10A NCAC 27G .0201 GOVERNING BCDY POLICIES (a) The governing body responsible for € ach facility or service shall develop and implement			the office t street add	state that he did not know the stree building. QP stated that he did not kr ress by memory and that he would to	now the ext that	,
	written policies for the	e following: nagement authority for the	message is	n to the surveyor, which he did. The saved from the QP's phone for verif of the disclosure of the office address	ication	
	(2) criteria for admiss(3) criteria for dischar(4) admission assess	sion; rge;	(₹	strator will request a duplicate office complex door from the building own		
	(A) who will perform t (B) time frames for co (5) client record mana	the assessment; and ompleting assessment. agement, including:	administra	cess of staff/client records in the ever tor is out of town or unavailable by N No monitoring is necessary.		II Saba
	(A) persons authorize (B) transporting recor (C) safeguard of reco	ed to document; ds; rds against loss, tar spering,	f .	"Infection Control/Coronavirus Polic	•	
6	defacement or use by (D) assurance of reco	unauthorized persons:	required to	ted and revised to include that all vis wear face masks to enter the facility	/ at all	
8	authorized users at al (E) assurance of conf	I times; and identiality of records.	The update	itor's log will be utilized to ensure co d/ revised Infection Control/Corona e reviewed with all staff and clients b	virus Policy	
F	problem or need;	the individual's presenting	during the 1 2020. Also,	QP's monthly monitoring by Novemb the residential director will monitor	er 15 th , the facility	11/15/200
r	an provide services t leeds; and	whether or not the facility o address the individual's	are followin	nsure that all staff are wearing face in ig policy and procedure by Novembe #1 and Staff #2 were given verbal wa	r 15 th ,	11/15/2002
n	C) the disposition, incecommendations; 7) quality assurance a	sluding referrals and and and are	not wearing	#1 and Staff #2 were given verbal way gface masks as required by Infection onavirus Policy 2020.		
a	ctivities, including:	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	1		1	1
itun of Heal DRATORY D	th Service Regulation IRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/	SUPPLIER REPRESENTA TVE'S SIGNA	TURE	TITLE	11 . Ta	DATE
TE FORM	your on	685 GB	3 ////	Mrun NEM /	10/21/20	060
		•	VO	174 164	If continuation :	aneet 1 of 8

ç;

PAGE 05/11

PRINTED: 10/14/2020 FORM APPROVED

Division	of Health Service R	egulation				FOF	RMAPPROVE
STATEME	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPL ER/O	CLIA BER:				
		MHL054-176		B. WING		1	R 0/12/2020
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	\$*	TREETADE	RESS, CITY	STATE ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	W/ FAJAVA-U
BARNES	ME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2201 RILEY ROAD KINSTON, NC 28504 A) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED B) FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORM TION) TAG 10/12/2020 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE (ENCHOPPER) (EACH CORRECTION OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE						
		K	Inston,	NC 2850			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FUI	LL DN)	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	
V 105	Continued From page	ge 1		V 105			
	(A) composition and assurance and qual (B) written quality as improvement plan; (C) methods for more quality and appropriate including defineation utilization of services (D) professional or or a requirement that significant professionals and professionals and professionals and professionals for improfessionals for improfess	i activities of a quality into improvement commissurance and quality atteness of client care, of client outcomes and similar supervision, inclutant who are not qualified ovide direct client survicely a qualified profession or oving client care; alifications and a to grant privileges: the similar survice of active clients who area-operated or contract the time of death ards that assure operate of practice. For this standards of practice, in petence established with a siling and accepted area of knowledge, skilling area.	the duding ed ces nal in no racted tional ith	V 105			
B in	his Rule is not met a ased on record revie iterviews the License	ns evidenced by: w, observations, an t e failed to (1) ensur					

PRINTED: 10/14/2020 FORM APPROVED

Division	of Health Service R	egulation				FOI	RMAPPROVE
STATEME AND PLAN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES 4 OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE F IDENTIFICATION NU W	VCLIA IBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG:		ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		MHL054-176	***	B. WING_		1	R 0/12/2020
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	;	STREET A	DDRESS, CIT	, STATE, ZIP CODE		
BARNES	GROUP HOMES LLC	<u>*</u>		EY ROAD N, NC 2850	4		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE: / MUST BE PRECEDED BY -1 SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA T	ULL ON)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(XS) COMPLETE DATE
V 105	Continued From pa	ge 2		V 105			
fig. t. fig. s. e.	delegation of author facility and services implement adoption operation and programeeting applicable: the COVID-19 (Corropandemic. The find Finding (1): During interviews or Qualified Profession - Staff records were office The office building pandemic He did not have a key to get the key from the did not know the out of town He did not know the building. Finding (2): Review on 10/07/20 of Control/Coronavirus in "Policy: All staff imes while on the pre "Barnes GROUP Hoace masks are available veryone entering the ymptoms of COVID-No requirement of the quipment, such as far	rity for the operation of and (2) develop and of standards that as a ammatic performance standards of practice a practice and are Disease 2019 ings are: 10/05/20 and 10/09/2 al (QP) stated: maintained at the Lice was locked due to the cess to the records be yet to the office; he would be a compared to the cess to the records of the cess to th	ore amidst of the cause d have was office ction all age	V 105			
O - , w to	earing a face mask a "screen and triage"	0 am staff#1 was no∶ and did not make an ⊲	Ī				

PAGE 07/11

PRINTED: 10/14/2020 **FORM APPROVED**

Division	of Health Service R	egulation			FUKA	<i>II</i> APPROVEI
STATEME	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLI SR/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NI MBER:	1	E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
	##.·	MHL054-176	B. WING			R (12/2020
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DORESS, CITY, 8	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BARNES	GROUP HOMES LLC	. 2201 RIL	EY ROAD N, NC 28504			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE 3 MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORM/ TION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	V SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
1	wearing face masks - At approximately 1 facility and was not - Neither staff #1 no during the surveyor's During interview on "don't wear masks a During interview on facility staff did not we duty. During interview on - There had been no last two months. No - 5 facility clients atte approximately 8:30 a week; client #2 did not - 3 of the clients pres of the survey lived in - Staff from the sister appointment and "dro finished with her appor - All the clients were a primary care provider - No staff were sympt knowledge.	o:20 am staff #2 entered the wearing a face mask a staff #2 put on a face mask is on-site visit. 10/08/20 client #2 stated staff t all." 10/08/20 client #3 stated rear face masks when on a state on a staff in "the one can come in he re." Inded "school" from in - 3:00 pm during he of attend school. In other group holie." facility had a doctor's opped them off" until she	V 105	DEFICIENCY)		
ti 1 1 (s	Management had in vash their hands freq ind check temperatur he door." "I have my mask on She was not wearing	g a mask the mornin g of //asn't really coming in. She				

PRINTED: 10/14/2020 FORM APPROVED

<u>Division</u>	n of Health Service R	egulation			FOR	MAPPROVE
STATEME	INT OF DEFICIENCIES N OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPP JER/CLIA	(X2) MUIL	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	1	
MACLO	WOLCOWKEDIOM	IDENTIFICATION / UMBER:		NG:		TE SURVEY
			1			
		MHL054-176	B. WING,		1	R
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			0/12/2020
				Y, STATE, ZIP CODE		
DAKNE	s group homes llo		ULEY ROAD ON, NC 2850	.		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	EMENT OF DESIGNACT S				
PRÉFIX TAG	(EAUTI DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED B FULL SCIDENTIFYING INFORM ATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	CUMBERNOS	COMPLETE DATE
V 105	Continued From pag	ge 4	V 105			
	 No one had sympto knowledge. 	oms of COVID-19 to her	Avversely in the second			
THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O	During interview on were required to weat facility.	10/09/20 the QP stated staff ar face masks wher in the		A CONTRACT OF THE SAME OF THE		
{V 289}	27G .5601 Supervise	ed Living - Scope	V 289			, and a second
	provides residential shome environment withese services is the rehabilitation of indivillness, a development or a substance abuse supervision when in the facility serves eith one or more 2) two or more Minor and adult clients ame facility. c) Each supervised living the facility serves eith one or more facility. c) Each supervised living the facility.	is a 24-hour facility which ervices to individuals in a here the primary purpose of care, habilitation or duals who have a mental stal disability or disabilities, disorder, and who require he residence. If facility shall be licensed if error clients; or adult clients, a shall not reside in the solid population as	provide visiting of that any designat October	will be informed that they are not to an unlicensed service at the facilient by October 21 st , 2020. Staff v clients that visit the facility must be staff at all times during the clie 21 st , 2020. The residential directory weekly and review the visitor's ace.	ility to any vill be informed nave a nt's visit by or will monitor	16 15 15 15 15 15 15 15
(1) (2) Second diameter (3) Second diameter (4)	1) "A" designation of the companies of t	on means a facility which primary diagnosis is a y but may also have other				

HERALD OFFICE

PAGE 09/11

PRINTED: 10/14/2020 FORM APPROVED

,	<u>Division</u>	of Health Service Re	egulation			FOF	RM APPROVE
***************************************	STATEME	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLI ER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NI IMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG:	(X3) DA	ATE SURVEY MPLETED
-	M	MHL054-176			-	11/	R 0/12/2020
	NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DORESS, CITY	/, STATE, ZIP CODE		
	BARNES	GROUP HOMES LLC	2201 RIL	EY ROAD I, NG 2850			
	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL BC IDENTIFYING INFORM/ TION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO GROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(XS) COMPLETE DATE
	(V 289)	Continued From page	ge 5	{V 289}			
		substance abuse de other diagnoses; (5) "E" design serves adults whose substance abuse de other diagnoses; or (6) "F" designa private residence, whithree adult clients who mental illness but madisabilities, or three a clients whose primary developmental disabother disabilities who family provides the seexempt from the folio 0201 (a)(1),(2),(3),(4)(A),(B),(E),(F),(G),(H)(18) and (b); 10A NCAC 27G (a),(b); 10A NCAC 27G (a),(b); 10A NCAC 27G (a),(b),(D),(E);(f);(g); ab)(2),(d)(4). This fac	adult clients or three minor y diagnoses is ilities but may also t ave live with a family and the ervice. This facility: hall be wing rules: 10A NC AC 27G				
	ln by to	y providing an unticer 3 of 3 unidentified cl adings are:	is evidenced by: w, observation and ailed to meet license scope used service at the fucility lients (#10, #11, #12). The				
i	on of Healt	h Service Regulation					

PAGE 10/11

PRINTED: 10/14/2020 FORM APPROVED

<u>Di</u>	visio	n of Health Service R	egulation						FORM	IAPPROVE
STA	ATEME	ENT OF DEFICIENCIES N OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/ IDENTIFICATION NUMB	CLIA ER:		TIPLE CONST		***************************************	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	MHL054-176		B. WING		Manager Parketon Control		R 10/12/2020			
NAI	VE OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ST	TREETA	DDRESS, CIT	Y, STATE, ZIF	CODE	<u> </u>		
ВА	RNE	GROUP HOMES LLO	22	201 RII	EY ROAD N, NC 285					
PR	4) ID EFIX AG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE 3 YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FUL SC IDENTIFYING INFORM/ TIO	L N)	ID PREFIX TAG	(E	PROVIDER'S PLAN O ACH CORRECTIVE AC SS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD THE APPROP) RE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
{V	289}	Continued From pa	ge 6	***************************************	{V 289}	*******			******	
		Review on 10/05/20 Census Form comp	and 10/06/20 of the Cli leted by staff #1 and the clients and 1 former cli	a OP	[(* 250]					
		Observations on 10, outside and 2 clients facility.	05/20 revealed 2 clients and staff #1 inside he	•					7 III	
		himself and stated his home soon to get his	·	•		AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER			man A second styres special de particular de	
	}	During interview on a #12 introduced hims at the facility.	10/05/20 unidentified clic elf and stated he did not	ent t live		MINISTER STATES OF THE STATES			***************************************	į
		 5 facility clients atte approximately 8:30 a week; client #2 did no 3 of the clients pres 	m - 3:00 pm during the	ime					ACTIVISMENT PROCESSES ACTIVISMENT PROCESSES AND ACTIVISMENT PROCESSES ACTIVISMENT ACTIVISM	
	- -	 Staff #1 provided the unidentified clients (# 	e names of 2 of the 10 and #11). nidentified client #12' s n:			ent de la composition della co				
	e fi	Staff from the "other appointment and "dro inished with her appo	group home" had a doo	;						
	C	≀P stated:	10/06/20 and 10/09/20 th	i					ł	
	\ \	/eek. Unidentified clients #	attended school during 10, #11, and #12 lived in	ļ						
	Tr	ie Licensee's Family Staff #1 worked at th	Care home. e Family Care home als to provide supervision fo	.o.						

PAGE 11/11

PRINTED: 10/14/2020 FORM APPROVED

STATEME	of Health Service R	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPL ER/CLIA	V33 34 (4-)	I CALIANN ISSA	**************************************	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION N IMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY PLETED
			A' ROILDING	*	COM	-LE:EU
		MHL054-176	B WING			₹
			D. 171110		10/1	12/2020
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, :	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BARNES	GROUP HOMES LL		LEY ROAD			
····/···		KINSTO	N, NC 28504			
(X4) ID PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED B) FULL	ID.	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C	ORRECTION	(X5)
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORM (TION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
***************************************			,	DEFICIENCY)	
{V 289}	Continued From pa	ige 7	{V 289}	(-4/4-0000000000000000000000000000000000	***************************************	************
	the family care hom	ne clients at the facility.			!	
		io chema at the racin y.				
	This deficiency con-	stitutes a re-cited de iciency				
	and must be conteu	ied willim 30 days.	3		41111	
İ			V V			
[200000	
f		•				
1					WHITE-CAMBO	
}					The state of the s	

1			-		- Per-Permanentari	
İ					The Vincentina Age	
}						
1					All Managements of	
ł			***************************************			
ĺ			**************************************		07414000000	
-					**************************************	
ĺ						
			*			

}						
j			***************************************			
1		1	- ALTERNATION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY		-	
		ļ	**************************************		į	
		ļ	***************************************			
			Patriconnection			
		j	V			
	•					
			***************************************		Ì	
		1				
611. **	h Service Regulation				†	

To: Nc. Dept of Health & Human Services (919) 715-8078

Atten: Connie Andersons

From Barnes Crop Home



ROY COOPER • Governor

MANDY COHEN, MD, MPH • Secretary

MARK PAYNE • Director, Division of Health Service Regulation

October 15, 2020

Carrie Dudley, Owner/Director Barnes Group Homes LLC PO Box 2503 Kinston, NC 28502

Re: Follow Up Survey completed 10/12/20

Barnes Group Homes LLC 2201 Riley Road, Kinston, NC 28504

MHL # 054-176

E-mail Address: carriebles: ed@yahoo.com

Dear Ms. Dudley:

Thank you for the cooperation and courtesy extended during the follow up survey completed October 12, 2020.

As a result of the follow up survey, it was determined that some of the deficiencies are now in compliance, which is reflected on the enclosed Revisit Report. Additional deficiencies were cited during the survey.

Enclosed you will find all deficiencies cited listed on the Statement of Deficiencies Form. The purpose of the Statement of E eficiencies is to provide you with specific details of the practice that does not comply with state regulations. You must develop one Plan of Correction that addresses each deficiency listed on the State Form and return it to our office within ten days of receipt of this letter. Below you will find details of the type of deficiencies found, the time frames for compliance plus what to include in the Plan of Correction.

Type of Deficiencies Found

- · Re-cited standard level deficiency.
- Other tag cited is a standard level deficiency.

Time Frames for Compliance

- Re-cited standard level deficiency must be corrected within 30 days from the exit of the survey, which is I lovember 11, 2020.
- Standard level deficiency must be corrected within 60 days from the exit of the survey, which is December 11, 2020.

October 15, 2020 Carrie Dudley, Owner/Director Barnes Group Homes LLC

What to include in the Plan of Correction

- Indicate what measures will be put in place to correct the deficient area of practice (i.e. changes in policy and procedure, staff training, changes in staffing patterns, etc.).
- Indicate what measures will be put in place to prevent the problem from occurring again.
- · Indicate who will monitor the situation to ensure it will not occur again.
- Indicate how often the monitoring will take place.
- Sign and date the bottom of the first page of the State Form.

Make a copy of the Statement of Deficiencies with the Plan of Correction to retain for your records. Please do not include confidential information in your plan of correction and please remember never to send confidential information (protected health information) via email.

Send the original completed form to our office at the following address within 10 days of receipt of this letter.

> Mental Health Licensure and Certification Section NC Division of Health Service Regulation 27 18 Mail Service Center Raleigh, NC 27699-2718

A follow up visit will be conducted to verify all violations have been corrected. If we can be of further assistance, please call Gloria Locklear, South Coastal Team Leader, at 910-214-0350.

Sincerely.

Connie Anderson

Facility Compliance Consultant I

Comin Dudys

Mental Health Licensure & Certification Section

Cc:

Pam Pridgen, Administrative Assistant